
In the
**United States Court of Appeals for the Third
Circuit**

Case No. 23-2052

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE COMPANY, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD, ET AL.,

Appellees.

*On Appeal from an Order Entered by the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Pennsylvania (The Honorable Christopher C. Conner)*

**INTERVENOR PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION'S BRIEF**

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Carolina DiGiorgio, Chief Counsel

Margaret O. Murphy (PA 64148)
Rachel Carson State Office Building
400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101
P: (717) 783-7472
mamurphy@pa.gov

Curtis C. Sullivan (PA 307610)
Southcentral Regional Office
909 Elmerton Ave, Harrisburg, PA 17110
P: (717) 783-7470
curtsulliv@pa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

GLOSSARYviii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS..... 3

STATEMENT OF CASE.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 14

I. The Natural Gas Act Gives this Court Original and Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Challenges to Permits Issued by PADEP for Interstate Pipelines 14

A. The NGA Broadly Preempts the Regulation of Interstate Natural Gas Pipelines 17

B. The Only Remedy to Challenge a Federal Authorization Under the NGA Is by Pursuing a “Civil Action” in the U.S. Courts of Appeal 19

C. The District Court’s Decision is Contrary to Authority of Several Third Circuit Decisions 25

D. The District Court’s Decision is Inconsistent with Other Circuit Court Decisions 28

II. Reading the NGA’s Judicial Review Provisions to Allow Multiple Forums for Permit Challenges Conflicts with the Express Intent of the NGA and Creates an Absurd, Impractical and Unworkable Result 30

A. The District Court’s Decision Does Not Effectuate Congress’s Intent 30

B. Allowing Multiple Forums for Permit Challenges Under the NGA Creates an Absurd Result by Slowing Down a Review Process Congress Intended to be Streamlined 36

C. Allowing Multiple Forums for PADEP’s “Federal Authorization” Challenges Under the NGA Creates Impractical and Unworkable Problems for All Parties Involved 38

III. The District Court’s Reliance on the *Bordentown* Case is Misplaced..... 42

CONCLUSION 49
CERTIFICATE OF BAR ADMISSION 50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 51
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 52
ADDENDUM 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Algonquin Gas Transmission, LLC v. Weymouth Conservation Comm’n,
 No. 17-10788-DJC, 2017 WL 6757544, (D. Mass. Dec. 29, 2017),
 aff’d sub nom. *Algonquin Gas Transmission, LLC v. Weymouth, Mass.*,
 919 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 29

Am. Exp. Travel Related Serv., Inc. v. Sidamon–Eristoff,
 669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 11

Berkshire Environmental Action Team v. Tennessee Gas,
 851 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 28, 29, 44

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
 833 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2016)..... passim

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
 870 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 19, 26

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
 903 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2018)..... passim

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
 751 F. App’x 169 (3d Cir. 2018) 26

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
 783 F. App’x 124 (3d Cir. 2019) 27

Douglass v. Convergent Outsourcing,
 765 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 37

Highmark, Inc. v. UPMC Health Plan, Inc.,
 276 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 10

In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.,
 456 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 37

Islander East Pipeline Co. v. Conn. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
 482 F.3d 79 (2nd Cir. 2006)..... passim

K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.,
 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 10

Kokoszka v. Belford,
 417 U.S. 642 (1974)..... 20

Novo Nordisk of N. Am., Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
 77 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 10

P.C. Yonkers, Inc. v. Celebrations the Party and Seasonal Superstore, LLC,
 428 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 11

Riccio v. Sentry Credit, Inc.,
 954 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 37

Rockies Express Pipeline LLC v. Ind. State Nat. Res. Comm’n,
 2010 WL3882513 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 28, 2010)..... 30

Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.,
 485 U.S. 293 (1988)..... passim

Sierra Club v. State Water Control Board,
 64 F.4th 187 (4th Cir. 2023) 30

Tennessee Gas Pipeline v. Delaware Riverkeeper,
 921 F. Supp. 2d 381 (M.D. Pa. 2013)..... 11, 34, 35

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC v. Pa. Env’tl. Hearing Bd.,
 Docket No. 1:23-CV-00463, Mem. Op. at 13 (M.D.Pa. June 5, 2023)..... 8, 22

Twp. of Bordentown v. FERC,
 903 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2018)..... passim

United States v. Fontaine,
 697 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 41

United States v. Cooper,
 396 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 20

United States v. Ron Pair Enters.,
 489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... 23

Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC v. Rhode Island Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council,
 589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 35

State Cases

Citizens for Pennsylvania’s Future v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
 EHB Docket No. 2023-026-L..... 3, 4

Cole v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
 No. 312 EAL 2021 (Pa. S. Ct.)..... 4

Cole v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
 No. 415 MAL 2021 (Pa. S. Ct.)..... 4

Pennsylvania Trout v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
 863 A.2d 93, 106 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004)..... 39

Warren Sand & Gravel Co., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Res.,
 341 A.2d 556 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1975)..... 39

West Rockhill Twp. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
 No. 313 EAL 2021 (Pa. S. Ct.)..... 4

West Rockhill Twp. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
 No. 416 MAL 2021 (Pa. S. Ct.)..... 4

Federal Statutes, Regulations and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 717(a) 14, 17, 31
 15 U.S.C. § 717(b) 31
 15 U.S.C. § 717b(d) 17
 15 U.S.C. § 717f..... 14, 26
 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A)..... 15
 15 U.S.C. § 717f(d)..... 3, 15
 15 U.S.C. § 717f(e) 15
 15 U.S.C. § 717n..... passim
 15 U.S.C. § 717n(a) 47
 15 U.S.C. § 717n(b) 18, 20
 15 U.S.C. § 717n(d) 17, 21
 15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)..... passim
 15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1) passim
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
 Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 – 7671q 4
 Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 – 1388..... passim
 Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1341 passim
 Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, 16 U.S.C. 1451 – 1464 15
 National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 – 4370h 15
 Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717 – 717z..... 1, 5
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1
 Third Circuit Local Appellate Rule 28.2 (L.A.R. 28.2) 3

State Statutes, Regulations and Rules

25 Pa. Code Chapter 102 (25 Pa. Code §§ 102.1 – 102.43) 5, 6, 16, 46
 25 Pa. Code Chapter 105 (25 Pa. Code §§ 105.1 – 105.451) 5, 6, 16, 46
 25 Pa. Code § 1021.2 46
 25 Pa. Code §§ 1021.91 – 1021.96d 39
 25 Pa. Code §§ 1021.101 – 1021.102 39
 35 P.S. § 7513 45
 35 P.S. § 7514(c)..... 45, 46

42 Pa.C.S. §§ 724..... 39
 42 Pa.C.S. §§ 763..... 39
 N.J. Admin. Code § 7:7A-21.1(b)..... 42
 N.J. Admin. Code § 7:7A-21.1(g)..... 43, 44
 N.J. Admin. Code § 7:14A-17.2(c)..... 42
 Pennsylvania Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. §§ 691.1 – 691.1001 5
 Pennsylvania Dam Safety and Encroachments Act, 32 P.S. §§ 693.1 – 693.27 5
 Section 1917-A of the Administrative Code of 1929, 71 P.S. § 510 – 17 5

Other Authorities

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at hearing on 2005 EPACT, 109th Congress, First Session, Feb. 10, 2005 (related to siting of LNG Facilities) (Statement of Cynthia A. Marlette, General Counsel)..... 32

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Natural Gas Symposium Before the Committee on Energy and Natural Resources United States Senate, 109th Congress, First Session, January 24, 2005 (Statement of Mark Robinson, Director, Office of Energy Projects)..... 32, 33

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Energy and Air Quality of the Committee on Energy and Commerce House of Representatives 108th Congress, Second Session, May 19, 2004 (Prepared Statement of Hon. Joe Barton, Chairman, Committee on Energy and Commerce) 34

Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, (accessed 12 Sep. 2023)..... 36
